

Case No. S269212

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

AETNA HEALTHCARE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. D/B/A AETNA
U.S. HEALTHCARE INC.; and AETNA HEALTH OF
CALIFORNIA, INC.,

Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District
Case No. B304217
(Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BC487412)

PETITIONER CMA'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEFS

Service on the Attorney General and District Attorney required
by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209 and Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.29

ALAN M. MANSFIELD
(SBN 125998)
WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP
16870 W. Bernardo Drive, Suite 400
San Diego, California 92127
Tel: (619) 308-5034
Fax: (855) 274-1888
Email:
amansfield@whatleykallas.com

* MICHAEL RUBIN (SBN 80618)
STACEY M. LEYTON
(SBN 203827)
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
Tel: (415) 421-7151
Fax: (415) 362-8064
E-mail: mrubin@altber.com
sleyton@altber.com

Attorneys for Petitioner CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTRODUCTION6

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Organizational Standing Based on Diversion of Institutional Resources Is Consistent with the UCL’s Standing Requirements Under Proposition 64 10

 A. Diversion of resources as injury in fact..... 11

 B. Diversion of resources as economic injury 15

 C. A reallocation of organizational resources in response to challenged conduct can satisfy the causation requirement of Proposition 64. 20

 D. The UCL does not include a “direct business dealing” requirement 22

 II. The Requirements for Organizational Standing Already Imposed by Courts are Sufficient to Protect the Purposes Underlying Proposition 64 24

 III. CMA Has UCL Standing because Aetna’s Policy Caused Economic Injury 30

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.</i> (2011) 640 F.3d 1377.....	23
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993.....	14
<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 160.....	16
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. LT Napa Partners LLC</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1270	<i>passim</i>
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 136.....	29
<i>Blair v. Pitchess</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 258	33
<i>Buckland v. Threshold Enterprises, Ltd.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 798.....	26, 28
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. Aetna Health of Cal. Inc.</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 660	14
<i>Californians for Disability Rts. v. Mervyn’s, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223.....	23
<i>Campbell v. Feld Entertainment Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Apr. 7, 2014, No. 12-CV-4233-LHK) 2014 WL 1366581	29
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163.....	18
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 758.....	23, 24

<i>El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. Exec. Off. of Immigr. Rev.</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 959 F.2d 742.....	33
<i>Fair Housing of Marin v. Combs</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 285 F.3d 899.....	12
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> (2022) __ U.S. __, 142 S.Ct. 1638	20
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 992 F.3d 939.....	26, 31
<i>Hall v. Time Inc.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 847	15
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 363.....	12, 21
<i>Kwikset v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Law Offs. of Mathew Higbee v. Expungement Assistance Servs.</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 544	23, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 555.....	20
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> (2d Cir. 2011) 644 F.3d 147	33
<i>Pac. Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 730 F.3d 1142.....	33
<i>People v. Mentch</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 274, as modified (Dec. 17, 2008).....	23
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. Vilsack</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 6 F.4th 983.....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 930 F.3d 1123.....	25

<i>Sabra v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> (9th Cir., Aug. 10, 2022, No. 20-16774) __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 3222451	25
<i>SEIU-United Healthcare Workers West v. HCA Healthcare</i> (C.D. Cal., June 7, 2021, No. 5:20-cv-02054) 2021 WL 2336947.....	30
<i>Two Jinn, Inc. v. Gov’t Payment Serv., Inc.</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1321	26
<i>Walker v. City of Lakewood</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 272 F.3d 1114.....	12

California Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17201	6, 10
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17204.....	6, 10
Code of Civil Proc., §382	9
